

## पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

### **POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED**

(A Government of India Enterprise)

PRESS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE USE

CC/CCD/2021/PR-NR II/99

# POWERGRID SIGNS MOU FOR PROVIDING MRI MACHINE IN KANGRA

# Jammu/Dharamshala/Gurugram, 14.12.2021

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited (POWERGRID) signed an MoU with Honorable Governor, Himachal Pradesh, through Chief Medical Officer (CMO), Kangra, Himachal Pradesh for providing a 1.5 Tesla MRI machine in Kangra on 14<sup>th</sup> December, 2021 under its Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) initiatives.

The MoU was signed in presence of Shri Vipin Singh Parmar, Honorable Speaker Himachal Pradesh Legislative Assembly, Shri Rajiv Saizal, Honorable Minister for Health and Family Welfare, Himachal Pradesh, Shri Rajinder Garg, Honorable Minister for Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Himachal Pradesh, Shri Shanta Kumar, former Honorable Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shri V. K. Singh, Director (Personnel) POWERGRID, Shri T. C. Sarmah, Executive Director (CSR), POWERGRID, Shri Kailash Rathore, Executive Director, Northern Region-II, POWERGRID and other senior officials from Government of Himachal Pradesh and POWERGRID.

The MoU was signed by Shri Dev Kumar, Senior General Manager (Himachal Pradesh) on behalf of POWERGRID and Dr. Gurdarshan Gupta, Chief Medical Officer (CMO), Kangra on behalf of Honorable Governor, Himachal Pradesh.

As a responsible Corporate Citizen, POWERGRID has been extending support to various infrastructure activities of Himachal Pradesh through its CSR efforts. Earlier a truck mounted sewer jetting machine, litter picking machine, truck mounted sweeping machine with



## पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

#### **POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED**

(A Government of India Enterprise)

vacuum cleaner and truck mounted compactor were handed over to Municipal Corporation, Shimla costing ₹1.98 crore. Further, one SPV mounted vacuum assisted road sweeper, two sewer cleaning jetting machines costing ₹1.31 crore had been handed over to Sub Divisional Magistrate (SDM), Manali, District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh. Apart from this, 3250 solar LED street lights and 13000 twin bins dustbins costing ₹11.49 crore, have been supplied and installed in various parts of Himachal Pradesh.

Besides, POWERGRID had also undertaken efforts for skill development for local youth in district Lahaul and Spiti, through infrastructure additions & capacity building in the field of mountaineering & allied activities worth ₹32 lacs. As part of CSR efforts, four Medical Mobile units costing ₹1.06 crore to Bilaspur District Authorities, two ambulances in IGMC Shimla and District Hospital, Chamba, costing ₹19 lacs have also been provided in the state of Himachal Pradesh.

With the signing of this MoU today, POWERGRID has cumulatively contributed ₹21.65 crore (approx.), under CSR, during last four years in Himachal Pradesh.

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED is a Maharatna Enterprise under Ministry of Power having its regional headquarters of Northern Region-II at Jammu. POWERGRID is engaged in inter-state bulk power transmission. POWERGRID has 172,104 ckm of transmission lines, 264 Sub-stations and more than 464,292 MVA of transformation capacity. With the adoption of latest technological tools and techniques, enhanced use of automation and digital solutions, POWERGRID has been able to maintain average transmission system availability >99%. POWERGRID's physical assets in Himachal Pradesh as on date stands at 1590 ckm of transmission lines, more than 3130 MVA of transformation capacity and 4 sub-stations of 400/220 kV at Chamba, Hamirpur, Banala (all three are state-of-the -art technology Gas Insulated Sub-stations (GIS) and Nalagarh Air Insulated Sub-station (AIS). POWERGRID is also executing NOFN project in Himachal Pradesh with project cost of around ₹50 crore to digitally connect gram panchayats through fibre optic network.

Issued by:

NR-II PR/Corporate Communications
Follow us on twitter: @pgcilindia

www.powergrid.in

e-mail: powergrid.pr@powergrid.co.in